(Level 3). Significant increases (decreases) in any of those inputs in isolation would result in a significantly
lower (higher) fair value measurement.

DRAFT

ASR Dutch Core Residential Fund Annual Report 2018 | IFRS financial statements 89

The Fund’s policy is to recognise transfers into and out of fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or
change in circumstances that caused the transfer. All the investment properties of the Fund are classified as Level 3.
For Residential and Other valuations, the significant inputs are the discount rate and market rental value. These
inputs are verified with the following market observable data:
• Market rent per sq.m. for renewals and their respective re-letting rates;
• Reviewed rent per sq.m.;
• Investment transactions of comparable objects.

Sensitivities in yield and rental value

2018 Unobservable inputs used in determination of fair value Sensitivities in yield and rental value (in € ‘000)

Investment properties
in operation

Fair value
31 Dec 2018

Valuation
technique

Gross rental value
(in € ‘000)

Gross initial yield
(in %)

Change in
yield

Change in rental value

-5%

0%

+5%

Netherlands -

Apartments -

Level 3

845,384 DCF 2,758 max 10.4% max -5% - 44,494 88,988

417 mean 4.8% mean 0% (42,269) - 42,269

9 min 3.2% min +5% (80,513) (40,256) -

Netherlands -

Single-family houses -

Level 3

417,582 DCF 1,156 max 6.4% max -5% - 21,978 43,956

310 mean 4.8% mean 0% (20,879) - 20,879

20 min 1.7% min +5% (39,770) (19,885) -

Netherlands -

Other -

Level 3

1,480 DCF 81 max 11.4% max -5% - 78 156

73 mean 10.2% mean 0% (74) - 74

66 min 9.0% min +5% (141) (70) -

1,264,446

2017 Unobservable inputs used in determination of fair value Sensitivities in yield and rental value (in € ‘000)

Investment properties
in operation

Fair value
31 Dec 2017

Valuation
technique

Gross rental value
(in € ‘000)

Gross initial yield
(in %)

Change in
yield

Change in rental value

-5%

0%

+5%

Netherlands -

Apartments -

Level 3

681,961 DCF 2,226 max 11.2% max -5% - 35,893 71,785

378 mean 5.2% mean 0% (34,098) - 34,098

8 min 3.2% min +5% (64,949) (32,474) -

Netherlands -

Single-family houses -

Level 3

373,806 DCF 1,114 max 6.6% max -5% - 19,674 39,348

310 mean 5.1% mean 0% (18,690) - 18,690

19 min 2.4% min +5% (35,601) (17,800) -

Netherlands -

Other -

Level 3

1,415 DCF 74 max 11.8% max -5% - 74 149

69 mean 10.2% mean 0% (71) - 71

65 min 8.5% min +5% (135) (67) -

1,057,181

Valuation processes
In order to determine the fair value of the Fund’s investment properties, all investment properties are valued on a
quarterly basis by independent and qualified/certified valuers. The valuers are selected based on their experience
and knowledge of the residential property market. Every three years a rotation or change in valuers takes place.

The fair value is determined in accordance with the following standards:
• RICS Valuation Standards, 9th Edition (the ‘Red Book’).
• The International Valuations Standards Council (IVS), in accordance with the international valuation Standards